

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SANTOS ARGUETA; BLANCA GRANADO;  
DORA ARGUETA; JELLDY ARGUETA;  
THE ESTATE OF LUIS FERNANDO ARGUETA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DERRICK S. JARADI,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Ellyn Julia Clevenger  
1115 Moody Avenue  
Galveston, Texas 77550  
(409) 621-6440  
ellynclevenger@gmail.com

Martin J. Siegel  
*Counsel of Record*  
Director,  
Appellate Civil Rights Clinic  
University of Houston Law Center  
4170 Martin Luther King Blvd.  
Houston, Texas 77204  
(713) 743-2094  
mjsiegel@central.uh.edu

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	5
JURISDICTION .....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Creates a Circuit Split Over a Question Left Open in <i>Tennessee</i> <i>v. Garner</i> : Whether Police Can Shoot a Suspect Who Might Be Holding a Gun as He Flees But Exhibits No Other Signs of Dangerousness .....	15
II. The Fifth Circuit Also Erred and Created a Circuit Split By Treating the Level and Immediacy of Any Threat Posed By Argueta’s Flight as a Legal Question.....	23

III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Merits Review  
Because it Will Confuse Qualified Immunity  
Law Nationally and Jeopardize Those Who  
Choose to Carry Firearms Openly..... 27

IV. Alternatively, the Court Should Summarily  
Reverse the Decision Below as Directly  
Contrary to this Court’s Precedent ..... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 36

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit  
(November 17, 2023) ..... App. 1

Appendix B Memorandum Opinion and Order in  
the United States District Court for  
the Southern District of Texas  
(November 14, 2022) ..... App. 22

Appendix C Order Denying Petition for  
Rehearing and Petition for  
Rehearing En Banc in the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit  
(February 29, 2024)..... App. 40

Appendix D Constitutional and Statutory  
Provisions Involved

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... App. 54

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... App. 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arnold v. City of Olathe, KS</i> , 35 F.4th 778 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	20, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	27
<i>Banuchi v. Homestead</i> , __ F.App’x __, 2024 WL 2014424 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	20
<i>Beckman v. Hamilton</i> , 732 F.App’x 737 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Begin v. Drouin</i> , 908 F.3d 829 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Bennett ex rel. Estate of Bennett v. Murphy</i> , 120 F.App’x 914 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>City of Tahlequah, OK v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021) .....	33
<i>Cole Estate of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 111 (2020) .....	16
<i>Conley-Eaglebear v. Miller</i> , 2017 WL 7116973 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	20



<i>Cook v. Bell</i> , __ F.App'x __, 2024 WL 889041 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	18
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Craven v. Novelli</i> , __ F.App'x __, 2024 WL 1952590 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	20, 21
<i>Davis v. Edwards</i> , 779 F.App'x 691 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	20, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018) .....	27
<i>English v. City of Gainesville</i> , 75 F.4th 1151 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	26
<i>Escalera-Salgado v. United States</i> , 911 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	20, 21
<i>Estate of Aguirre v. Cty. of Riverside</i> , 29 F.4th 624 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 426 (2022).....	26
<i>Estate of Turnbow v. Ogden City</i> , 386 F.App'x 749 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Estate of Valverde by and through Padilla v. Dodge</i> , 967 F.3d 1049 (10th Cir. 2020).....	20

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	i, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Heeter v. Bowers</i> , 99 F.4th 900 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	18, 19
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 582 U.S. 548 (2017) .....	23
<i>Jean-Baptiste v. Gutierrez</i> , 627 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	3, 4, 25, 27, 33, 35
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018) .....	16
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Liggins v. Cohen</i> , 971 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Littlejohn v. Myers</i> , 684 F.App'x 563 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 18
<i>Malone v. Hinman</i> , 847 F.3d 949 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 585 U.S. 870 (2017) .....	16, 17
<i>Murphy v. Demings</i> , 626 F.App'x 836 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	20

<i>Naselroad v. Mabry</i> , 763 F.App'x 452 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	4, 29, 31
<i>Northrup v. City of Toledo Police Dept.</i> , 785 F.3d 1128 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	31, 32
<i>N.S. by and through Lee v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm.</i> , 35 F.4th 1111 (8th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2422 (2023) .....	20
<i>Oakes v. Anderson</i> , 494 F.App'x 35 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 21
<i>Partidge v. City of Benton, AR</i> , 929 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	24, 33
<i>Perez v. Suszczynski</i> , 809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Poole v. City of Shreveport</i> , 13 F.4th 420 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	10, 16
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021) .....	24, 28, 33

<i>Rush v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 78 F.4th 610 (3d Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>Salaam v. Wolfe</i> , 806 F.App'x 90 (3d Cir. 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Savage v. City of Memphis</i> , 620 F.App'x 425 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	20, 21
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	11, 24, 35
<i>Smith v. Finkley</i> , 10 F.4th 725 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	i, 2, 10, 15, 16, 21, 23
<i>Thomas v. City of Columbus, OH</i> , 854 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Thorkelson v. Marceno</i> , 849 F.App'x 879 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	20
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	4, 8, 14, 33, 34, 35
<i>Torgerson v. Starr</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 1340389 (D.N.M. Mar. 29, 2024) .....	31
<i>Turk v. Bergman</i> , 685 F.App'x 785 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	18

<i>United States v. Homer</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 417103 (E.D.N.Y., Feb. 5, 2024) .....	31
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 846 F.3d 694 (4th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 583 U.S. 943 (2017) .....	32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 731 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Weinmann v. McClone</i> , 787 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	33
<i>Wilkerson v. City of Akron, OH</i> , 906 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Bastrop</i> , 26 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	4, 31, 32
U.S. Const. amend. IV...i, 2-5, 9, 15, 16, 24, 28, 31, 32	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5, 9

**Other Authorities**

Katharina Buchholz, *Which States Allow the Permitless Carry of Guns?*, FORBES, April 6, 2023, [Forbes.com/sites/katharinabuchholz/2023/04/06/which-states-allow-the-permitless-carry-of-guns-infographic/?sh=501b548a4e85](https://www.forbes.com/sites/katharinabuchholz/2023/04/06/which-states-allow-the-permitless-carry-of-guns-infographic/?sh=501b548a4e85) ..... 30

Brandon Del Pozo, Barry Friedman, *Policing in the Age of the Gun*, 98 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1831 (Dec. 2023)..... 30, 32

Christopher Ingraham, *There Are More Guns than People in the United States, According to a New Study of Global Firearm Ownership*, WASH. POST, June 19, 2018, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2018/06/19/there-are-more-guns-than-people-in-the-united-states-according-to-a-new-study-of-global-firearm-ownership/>. ..... 29

Alexandra Marquez, *Poll: Gun Ownership Reaches Record High With American Electorate*, NBC NEWS MEET THE PRESS BLOG (Nov. 21, 2023), <https://www.nbcnews.com/meet-the-press/meetthepressblog/poll-gun-ownership-reaches-record-high-american-electorate-rcna126037> ..... 29

*Open Carry*, OFFICIAL WEBSITE OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, <https://www.austintexas.gov/department/opencarry#:~:text=Beginning%20September%202021%2C%20HB1927,have%20a%20license%20to%20carry>..... 30

Seth Stoughton, Kyle McLean, Justin Nix, Geoffrey Alpert, *Policing Suspicion: Qualified Immunity and “Clearly Established” Standards of Proof*, 112 J. CRIM. L. AND CRIMINOLOGY 37 (Winter 2022) ..... 27, 28

Karen Zraick, *Does Having a Gun Make a Person Suspicious? Courts Aren’t Sure Now*, N.Y. TIMES, March 16, 2024, <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/03/16/nyregion/bruen-guns-robert-homer.html> ..... 31
